Standard CHOICE Offer (SCO) and Customer CHOICE Rates
March 2026 Billing Cycle
March 02, 2026 through March 30, 2026

Standard CHOICE Offer (SCO) Rates

Customer CHOICE Rates

Full Requirements

Small General Transportation Service (FRSGTS)

Full Requirements

Small General Transportation Service (FRSGTS)

Monthly Customer Charge

Infrastructure Replacement Program (IRP) Rider
PHMSA IRP Program Rider

Infrastructure Development Rider (IDR)

Capital Expenditure Program (CEP) Rider

Gross Receipts Tax on Customer Charge and Riders
Total Monthly Charges

Usage-Based (transportation) Charges:

PIPP Rider

Excise Tax Rider

Uncollectible Expense Rider

CHOICE/SCO Reconciliation Rider (CSRR)
Non-Temperature Balancing Service

DSM Rider
Gross Receipts Tax on Usage-Based (transportation) Charges
Total Usage-Based (transportation) Charges (A)

Columbia's Gas Costs:
SCO Rate
(B)

Total SCO Rate Plus Usage-Based (transportation) Charges
***Sales Tax @ 8.00% on SCO

©

Total SCO Rate, Usage-Based (A) + (B) + (C)

$39.31
$5.33
$0.46
$0.87
$6.14
$2.60
$54.71

$0.04031
$0.01593
$0.01133
$0.00440
$0.02700
$0.00992
$0.00543

$0.11432

$0.62190
$0.62190

$0.04975

$0.04975

$0.78597

/Ccf
/Ccf
/Ccf
/Ccf
/Ccf
/Ccf

/Ccf

/Ccf

/Ccf

/Ccf

*k

Monthly Customer Charge

Infrastructure Replacement Program (IRP) Rider
PHMSA IRP Program Rider

Infrastructure Development Rider (IDR)

Capital Expenditure Program (CEP) Rider

Gross Receipts Tax on Customer Charge and Riders
Total Monthly Charges

Usage-Based (transportation) Charges:
Base Rate

PIPP Rider

Excise Tax Rider

Uncollectible Expense Rider

CHOICE/SCO Reconciliation Rider (CSRR)
Non-Temperature Balancing Service

DSM Rider

Gross Receipts Tax on Usage-Based (transportation) Charges
Total Usage-Based (transportation) Charges (A)

Marketer's Gas Costs (B)

(varies by Marketer)

Sales tax if applicable (By sales tax rate)***

Total Usage-Based (transportation)Charges

and Gas Costs (A) +(B)

$39.31
$5.33
$0.46
$0.87
$6.14
$2.60

$54.71

$0.00000
$0.04031
$0.01593
$0.01133
$0.00440
$0.02700
$0.00992
$0.00543

$0.11432

?

?

/Ccf
/Ccf
/Ccf
/Ccf
/Ccf
/Ccf
[/Ccf

/Ccf

/Ccf

/Ccf

ok

*CSRR provides for the pass back or recovery of balances in gas costs, refunds and shared Off-System Sales and Capacity Release revenues.

**Bills issued by Columbia Gas of Ohio show gas used as measured by CCF or one-hundred cubic feet. Some

marketers quote prices in Mcf (thousand cubic feet). To aid your comparison, a rate of $1.00 /Mcf is equal to $.10 /Ccf.

***8.00% is the Franklin County Sales Tax Rate. Sales tax rate will be applied using applicable county rate for customer area.

x:\coh\molymail\03-Internet Rate Sheet SCO Rate Unit 1 March 2026




