

Standard CHOICE Offer (SCO) and Customer CHOICE Rates
March 2026 Billing Cycle
March 02, 2026 through March 30, 2026

Standard CHOICE Offer (SCO) Rates				Customer CHOICE Rates			
Full Requirements				Full Requirements			
Small General Transportation Service (FRSGTS)				Small General Transportation Service (FRSGTS)			
Monthly Customer Charge		\$39.31		Monthly Customer Charge		\$39.31	
Infrastructure Replacement Program (IRP) Rider		\$5.33		Infrastructure Replacement Program (IRP) Rider		\$5.33	
PHMSA IRP Program Rider		\$0.46		PHMSA IRP Program Rider		\$0.46	
Infrastructure Development Rider (IDR)		\$0.87		Infrastructure Development Rider (IDR)		\$0.87	
Capital Expenditure Program (CEP) Rider		\$6.14		Capital Expenditure Program (CEP) Rider		\$6.14	
Gross Receipts Tax on Customer Charge and Riders		\$2.60		Gross Receipts Tax on Customer Charge and Riders		\$2.60	
Total Monthly Charges		<u>\$54.71</u>		Total Monthly Charges		<u>\$54.71</u>	
Usage-Based (transportation) Charges:				Usage-Based (transportation) Charges:			
PIPP Rider		\$0.04031 /Ccf		Base Rate		\$0.00000 /Ccf	
Excise Tax Rider		\$0.01593 /Ccf		PIPP Rider		\$0.04031 /Ccf	
Uncollectible Expense Rider		\$0.01133 /Ccf		Excise Tax Rider		\$0.01593 /Ccf	
CHOICE/SCO Reconciliation Rider (CSRR)		\$0.00440 /Ccf	*	Uncollectible Expense Rider		\$0.01133 /Ccf	
Non-Temperature Balancing Service		\$0.02700 /Ccf		CHOICE/SCO Reconciliation Rider (CSRR)		\$0.00440 /Ccf	*
DSM Rider		\$0.00992 /Ccf		Non-Temperature Balancing Service		\$0.02700 /Ccf	
Gross Receipts Tax on Usage-Based (transportation) Charges		\$0.00543		DSM Rider		\$0.00992 /Ccf	
Total Usage-Based (transportation) Charges (A)		<u>\$0.11432 /Ccf</u>		Total Usage-Based (transportation) Charges (A)		<u>\$0.11432 /Ccf</u>	
Columbia's Gas Costs:				Marketer's Gas Costs (B)		? /Ccf	**
SCO Rate		\$0.62190 /Ccf	**	(varies by Marketer)			
Total SCO Rate Plus Usage-Based (transportation) Charges (C)		<u>\$0.62190</u>		Sales tax if applicable (By sales tax rate)***			
***Sales Tax @ 8.00% on SCO		\$0.04975 /Ccf					
Total SCO Rate, Usage-Based (A) + (B) + (C)		<u>\$0.78597 /Ccf</u>		Total Usage-Based (transportation)Charges and Gas Costs (A) + (B)		<u>? /Ccf</u>	

*CSRR provides for the pass back or recovery of balances in gas costs, refunds and shared Off-System Sales and Capacity Release revenues.

**Bills issued by Columbia Gas of Ohio show gas used as measured by CCF or one-hundred cubic feet. Some marketers quote prices in Mcf (thousand cubic feet). To aid your comparison, a rate of \$1.00 /Mcf is equal to \$.10 /Ccf.

***8.00% is the Franklin County Sales Tax Rate. Sales tax rate will be applied using applicable county rate for customer area.